
 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2 
 

BETWEEN 
 

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

STATE OF GEORGIA 
 

AND 
 

CITY OF DALTON 
 

 
Project Number: AP023-9000-45(313) WHITFIELD 

PID – T008616 
 
 

 This agreement is made and entered into ___________________, by and between the 

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Georgia, 

hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT", and the CITY OF DALTON, hereinafter called 

the "SPONSOR". 

 

 WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the SPONSOR heretofore on JUNE 2, 2023, and 

as amended, APRIL 25, 2025, entered into an Agreement, hereinafter called the "ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT", whereby the DEPARTMENT agreed to participate in the SPONSOR'S desire to 

perform certain work at the DALTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT in Dalton, GA (the “Project”), 

as more particularly described in the ORIGINAL CONTRACT; and 

 

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT has determined that modification of line items and funds 

are needed for completion of the PROJECT. This will provide the ability to carry out the full scope 

of work as identified in the Exhibit A-Revised, May 13, 2025. This Supplemental Agreement will 

increase the budget; and 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO mutually agree that for and in 

consideration of the mutual benefits to flow from each other to the other, the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT dated, June 2, 2023, and as amended, April 25, 2025, is hereby modified as 

follows:  

 

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2



 

2 
 

I. SECTION 4. COMPENSATION, Items 4.1, 4.2, and 4.2.1, are hereby deleted in their 

entirety and the following new Sections are substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

4. Compensation. 
 

(4.1)   Project Costs. The DEPARTMENT and the SPONSOR agree that the cost 
of this Project shall be as follows: 
The total estimated cost of the Project is THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED 
SIXTY-SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX and 67/100 Dollars 
($3,666,666.67). The total estimated cost of the Project as described herein is 
shown on the Summary of Construction Items in Exhibit A to this Contract, which 
is attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 
 
(4.2) Funding Maximum not to Exceed Amount. The Maximum amount that the 
Department shall be obligated to pay is TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED 
FIFTY THOUSAND and 00/100 Dollars ($2,750,000.00). This amount may be 
comprised of a combination of the following AIP and or AIG funds, and or state 
funds, as set forth specifically below. 
 
4.2.1 Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Funding. The Parties understand that the 
maximum amount of AIP funds obligated under this Agreement is TWO MILLION 
SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND and 00/100 Dollars ($2,750,000.00) and 
of that maximum amount, the AIP funds are allocated and shall apply as follows: 
 
1.  It is agreed that the DEPARTMENT’S obligation will include state funds in 

the amount of TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND and 
00/100 Dollars ($2,750,000.00) for the Project as summarized in Exhibit A. 
 

2. It is further agreed that the DEPARTMENT’S obligation will include federal 
funds in the amount of ZERO and 00/100 Dollars ($0.00) for the Project as 
summarized in Exhibit A. 

 
3. It is further understood the SPONSOR’S local share of the project is in the 

amount of NINE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
SIXTY-SIX and 67/100 Dollars ($916,666.67). 

 
 

 

II. The existing EXHIBIT A, SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION ITEMS, is hereby deleted 

in its entirety, and an amended EXHIBIT A – SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION 

ITEMS, a copy of which is attached to this Supplemental Agreement #2, is substituted in 

lieu thereof and made fully part of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT. 

 
 Except as modified, changed, or amended, all the terms and conditions of the Original 

contract dated, JUNE 2, 2023, and as amended, APRIL 25, 2025, by the Supplemental 

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2



 

3 
 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  The covenants herein contained shall except as 

otherwise provided accrue to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the 

parties hereto. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2



 

4 
 

IN WITNESS THEREOF said parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals the day 

and year above first written. 

 
 

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF    CITY OF DALTON: 
TRANSPORTATION:   
 
DATE:   DATE:   
 
 
 
    
COMMISSIONER              MAYOR 
 
 
   
ATTEST: ____________________ PRINTED NAME 
 TREASURER     

 
        
       Federal Employment Identification  
        
       Number: 58-6000557   

 

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2



ITEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE  TOTAL  % 

 FEDERAL 

FUNDS  % 

 STATE

FUNDS 

01225

1 EA 3,000,000.00 $1.00 $3,000,000.00 0% $0.00 75% $2,250,000.00

$3,000,000.00 $0.00 $2,250,000.00

01250

2 EA 666,666.67 $1.00 $666,666.67 0% $0.00 75% $500,000.00

$666,666.67 $0.00 $500,000.00

$3,666,666.67 $0.00 $0.00 $2,750,000.00

Award Date

Original

Contract

Supplemental 

Agreement #2

New Contract 

Amount

Fund

Source

Activity

Code

N/A $2,250,000.00 $0.00 $2,250,000.00 01225 AVIA

N/A $0.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 01250 AVIA

Total Maximum Obligation of State Funds this Contract: $2,250,000.00 $500,000.00 $2,750,000.00

State AFY25

Total Part 2 State Funds AFY25

Total Project Cost

Part 1 State Funds FY23

Part 2 State Funds AFY25

DALTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

DALTON, GEORGIA

EXHIBIT A 

SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION ITEMS - LIMITED PARTICIPATION

GDOT PROJECT NUMBER: AP023-9000-45(313) WHITFIELD

FAA Federal Grant and FAIN #

State FY23

PID-T008616

LIMITED PARTICIPATION PROJECT. THE AMOUNT SHALL NOT EXCEED 

$500,000 OR 75%, WHICHEVER IS LESS OF THE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION 

COST OF $666,666.67 AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION - LIMITED PARTICIPATION

Total Part 1 State Funds FY23

LIMITED PARTICIPATION PROJECT. THE AMOUNT SHALL NOT EXCEED 

$2,250,000 OR 75%, WHICHEVER IS LESS OF THE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION 

COST OF $3,000,000 AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION - LIMITED PARTICIPATION

CONSTRUCT HANGAR DEVELOPMENT

DESCRIPTION

CFDA: 20.106; UEI: NKZAZHFZFEN7

Indirect Cost Rate-N/A-Research and Development-No

EXHIBIT A - Limited Participation

Supplemental Agreement #2

Revised May 13, 2025

1 of 1

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2


